STU-2Z-UL
FEB/97 300-160-004 Page 1
UL-Listed Derived Channel Communicator
for Fire/Burglary Applications
Subscriber Terminal Unit Installation/Troubleshooting Guide
Thank you for purchasing one of our Derived
Channel products.  Please refer to this guide for
installing and/or troubleshooting the STU-2Z-

number starts from the left, as in the examples
below. The account number is based on the
hexadecimal numbering system and can be any
number from 0001 to EFFF. To program the
account number, set the dip switches according to
the table below.
Digit 8  4  2  1 Digit 8  4  2  1
 0 off off off off  8 on off off off
1 off off off on  9 on off off on
 2 off off on off  A on off on off
 3 off off on on  B on off on on
 4 off on off off  C on on off off
 5 off on off on  D on on off on
 6 off on on off  E on on on off
 7 off on on on  F on on on on
Note: “off” is marked “open” on the switches
5. Chassis ground.  Connect the chassis ground
(C in Figure 2) to the GND terminal on the control
panel.
6. Tamper switch.  The tamper switch (D in
Figure 2) provided with the STU-2Z-UL should be
connected to the tamper switch on the control
panel.
White = Normally Open, close on alarm
Red = Normally Closed, open on
alarm
Black = Common
Note:  If the host uses an N/O tamper, wire in
parallel with the existing switch. For an N/C
tamper, wire in series with the switch.
7. Low Tone Jumper. Certain CPE may be
incompatible with the Low Tone Frequency of the
system, causing a “motorboating” noise on the
line.  Cutting the Low Tone Jumper (E in figure 2)
reduces the low tone amplitude and may stop the
“motorboating”.
Note: Cutting this jumper will not solve the chirping
problems.
8. Phone line connections.  Connect the phone
line as per Figure 1: Plug a phone cord in either
RJ-31X jack on the communicator board (F in figure
2). Connect the red and green wires of the phone
cord in  parallel with the outgoing phone line from
the control panel’s digital dialer (the digital dialer is
still able to dial out in this configuration).  The STU-
2Z-UL must be connected between the control
panel and the telephone company switching
equipment. The digital dialer line seizure  must not
disconnect the STU-2Z-UL from the outgoing line.
See Radio Interference, page 6, for further
information about connection requirements.
Figure 1
STU-2Z-UL
FEB/97 300-160-004       Page 4
Note: The STU-2Z-UL is wired between the telco
RJ31X jack and the control panel.
STU-2Z-UL
FEB/97 300-160-004 Page 5
Interface Board
UL Wiring Legends
A. Direct/Delay jumpers:  With jumper plugs in DIRECT position, the voltage-trigger inputs respond
instantly. In DELAY position, the first 15-19 seconds of signal is blocked.